
 

 

 

ROCKFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
INVITATION FOR BID ON SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES 

FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 205 
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 

 
 
 
IFB No. 20-03 Athletic Turf Maintenance and Weed Control 

 

DATE:     July 29, 2019 

 

RE:  ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
 

To All Bidders: 

 

Included are modifications, clarifications and/or corrections for the Project Manual and are hereby made a part 

of the contract documents. Please attach this addendum to the Project Manual(s) in your possession. Please note 

the receipt of this addendum on the bid form. Bidders shall review changes to all portions of this work as 

changes to one portion may affect the work of another. 

 

If you plan to hand deliver your IFB submission on the due date, please note you must check in on the 

2nd floor prior to coming to the bid opening. Please allow time for this as late submission will not be 

accepted. 

 

Refer all questions relative to the business aspect, Instructions to Bidders, Special Conditions, and questions 

concerning the technical aspect of the documents to the Director of Purchasing by email at 

purchasingdeptstaff@rps205.com. 

 

CLARIFICATIONS/MODIFICATIONS 

 

Included in this addendum are boundary maps for Rockford Public Schools property. 

 

**The Bid Opening date for 20-03 Athletic Turf Maintenance and Weed Control has been changed to Tuesday, 

August 6, 2019.  Bids will be due at 2:00 PM at 501 7th St, Rockford, IL 61104.** 

 

ROCKFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

By:  Dane Youngblood 

Director of Purchasing 

mailto:purchasingdeptstaff@rps205.com


4T
H

6TH

7TH

Ro
ck

for
d P

ub
lic

 S
ch

oo
ls

4

RP
S 2

05
 Ad

mi
nis

tra
tio

n

0
90

18
0

45
Fe

et

50
1 7

th 
Str

ee
t



Auburn High
5110 Auburn St

Kennedy & Wilson Aspire
520 N Pierpont Ave McIntosh

525 N Pierpont Ave

AUBURN

SCHOOL

PIE
RP

ON
T

ARTHUR

BU
RB

AN
K

SHERMAN

ASHLAND
CA

RB
AU

GH
CA

RB
AU

GH

Rockford Public Schools 4

Auburn, Kennedy, McIntosh

0 300150 Feet



RO
SE

CL
OV

ER

MONTAGUE

HOPKINS

HARDING

KNOWLTON

HARDING

Rockford Public Schools 4

Barbour Language Acadamy

0 13065 Feet

1506 Clover Ave



Rockford Park District

0

15TH
SE

MI
NA

RY

16TH

SUN

Rockford Public Schools 4

Beyer School

0 100 20050 Feet

333 15th Avenue



Rockford Park District

GR
EN

HA
M

PELHAM

WE
ST

CH
ES

TE
R

BRENDENWOOD

BURRMONT BURRMONT

BARRINGTON BARRINGTON

PA
RK

WO
OD

Rockford Public Schools 4

Bloom School

0 11055 Feet

2912 Brendenwood Rd



Rockford Park District

MA
DR

ON

Rockford Public Schools 4

Brookview School

0 8040 Feet

1750 Madron Road



Rockford Park District

Mowed by
RPS 205

PEPPER

PE
CA

N

Rockford Public Schools 4

Carlson School

0 11055 Feet

4015 Pepper Drive



WinGIS, Winnebago County

µ 0 300150 Feet
SCALE: 1:1,776

Cherry Valley School 
6754 Armer Dr. 



Rockford Park District

HALSTED

Rockford Public Schools 4

Conklin School

0 11055 Feet

3003 Halsted Road



Mowed by RPS 205

Rockford Park District

HUDSON

Rockford Public Schools 4

Dennis School

0 12060 Feet

730 Lincoln Park Blvd



28
TH

12TH

27
TH

26
TH

25
TH

27
TH

Rockford Public Schools 4

East High School

0 18090 Feet

2929 Charles Street

Charles Street



GL
EN

VIE
W

SPRING CREEK
BROOKVIEW

EL
 RA

NC
HO

HILLSIDE

Rockford Public Schools 4

Eisenhower Middle School

0 18090 Feet

3525 Spring Creek Road



STATE

WA
LD

O

CHESTNUT

CE
NT

RA
L

ELM

ELM

Rockford Public Schools 4

Ellis Arts Academy

0 11055 Feet

222 South Central Ave



HARNEY

FA
IR

VIE
W

HA
WT

HO
RN

E

Rockford Public Schools 4

Fairview Early Childhood

0 7537.5 Feet

512 Fairview Ave



Flinn Middle
2525 Ohio Parkway

Whitehead
2325 Ohio Parkway

OH
IOHARRISON

SEWARD

THELMA

HARRISON

Rockford Public Schools 4

Flinn - Whitehead

0 200100 Feet



Rockford Park District

20
TH

Rockford Public Schools 4

Froberg School

0 120 24060 Feet

4555 20th Street



Rockford Park Dist

Rockford Public Schools 4

Gregory

0 13065 Feet

Carol

4820 Carol Ct



Guilford Road Field

GUILFORD

RE
D 

OA
K

FOLKLANDER

Rockford Public Schools 4

Guilford Road Field

0 14070 Feet

7236 Guilford Road



Maintained by Park Dist

SH
AW

 W
OO

DS

SPRING CREEK

Rockford Public Schools 4

Guilford High School

0 210105 Feet

5620 Spring Creek Road



July 26, 2019

µ 0 300150
Feet

SCALE: 1:1,746

Haskell School 
515 Maple St. 



Mowed by Rockford Park District

RUTGERS

GREENDAL
E

SILENT WOOD

CO
NC

OR
DI

A

Rockford Public Schools 4

Hillman School

0 16080 Feet

3701 Greendale Drive



Ro
ck

 Va
lle

y C
oll

eg
e

35
TH

SAMUELSON

Rockford Public Schools 4

Jefferson High School

0 350 700175 Feet

4545 Samuelson Road



Rockford Park District

RURAL

HE
ML

OC
K

Rockford Public Schools 4

Johnson School

0 11055 Feet

3805 Rural Street



COURT

CHURCH

KN
O

W
LTO

N

M
O

N
TAG

U
E

R
ockford Public Schools

4

King School

0
60

120
30

Feet

1306 South C
ourt Street



CATLIN

KI
SH

W
AU

KE
E

6TH

Rockford Public Schools 4

Kishwaukee School

0 54 10827 Feet

526 Catlin Street



Rockford Park DistrictLathrop Field

Mo
we

d b
y R

PS
 20

5

OGILBY

C
EN

TR
AL

Rockford Public Schools 4

Lathrop Field

0 15075 Feet

1380 Ogilby Road



Rockford Park District
Lathrop Field

Mo
we

d b
y R

PS
 20

5

OGILBY

C
LO

VE
R

C
EN

TR
AL

Rockford Public Schools 4

Lathrop School & Field

0 18090 Feet



Rockford Park District

C
LO

VE
R

Rockford Public Schools 4

Lathrop School

0 12060 Feet

2603 Clover Avenue



MULBERRY

AL
BE

R
T

JEFFERSON

IN
D

EP
EN

D
EN

C
E

Rockford Public Schools 4

Lewis Lemon School

0 80 16040 Feet

1993 Mulberry Street



2ND

12
TH

12
TH

Rockford Public Schools 4

Lincoln Middle School

0 100 20050 Feet

1500 Charles Street

Charles Street



Mowed by Rockford Park District

ED
G

EB
RO

O
K

FAIRWAY

HILLSIDE

CENTER

GREENFIELD

Rockford Public Schools 4

Marsh School

0 17085 Feet

2012 Hawthorne Drive



Rockford Park DistrictMowed by
Park Dist

Marshall School
4664 North Rockton Ave

Montessori School
4704 North Rockton Ave

R
O

C
KT

O
N

SUNDANCE

Rockford Public Schools 4

Marshall - Montessori Schools

0 250125 Feet



20
TH

Rockford Public Schools 4

Nashold School

0 90 18045 Feet

3303 20th Street



15
TH

14
TH

6TH

5TH

Rockford Public Schools 4

Nelson School

0 54 10827 Feet

623 15th Street



NEW MILFORD SCHOOL

Rockford Public Schools 4

New Milford School

0 64 12832 Feet

2128 New Milford Road



18TH

KI
SH

W
AU

KE
E

Rockford Public Schools 4

Operations Support Center

0 80 16040 Feet

1907 Kishwaukee Street



R
oc

kf
or

d 
Pa

rk
 D

is
tri

ct

SAFFORD

Rockford Public Schools 4

Page Park School

0 7035 Feet

5949 Safford Road

M
ow

ed
 b

y 
R

PS
 2

05



R
oc

kf
or

d 
Pa

rk
 D

is
tri

ct

Winnebago County Forest Preserve

OGILBY

IRIS

FO
R

SY
TH

IA

Rockford Public Schools 4 0 240120 Feet

1800 Ogilby Road

ockfordR E S Anvironmental cience cademy



July 26, 2019

µ 0 590295
Feet

SCALE: 1:3,492

Riverdahl School
3520 Kishwaukee St. 



Rockford Park District

Mowed by
Park DistC

O
LO

R
AD

O
LOUISIANA

Rockford Public Schools 4

Rolling Green

0 16080 Feet

3615 Westgate Parkway



BRUCE

H
AS

KE
LL

Rockford Public Schools 4

Roosevelt Community Ed Center

0 74 14837 Feet

978 Haskell Avenue



35' x 60'
Salt Storage

Shed
Capacity
675 ton

18TH

Rockford Public Schools 4

Operations Support Center

0 3015 Feet



SP
R

IN
G

D
AL

E

SPRING CREEK

SA
XO

N

Rockford Public Schools 4

Spring Creek School

0 12060 Feet

5222 Spring Creek Road



18TH

SE
M

IN
AR

Y

C
H

R
IS

TI
N

A

BLACKHAWK PARK

Rockford Public Schools 4

Sterling Holley Center

0 11055 Feet

2000 Christina Street



GLENWOOD

Rockford Public Schools 4

Summerdale Early Childhood

0 110 22055 Feet

3320 Glendale Avenue



Rockford Public Schools 4

Thompson School

0 11055 Feet

4949 Marion Avenue



Trainer Road Field

TR
AI

N
ER

NEWBURG

Rockford Public Schools 4

Trainer Road Field

0 11055 Feet

1510 Trainer Rd



POST

MYOTT

SH
ER

ID
AN

SHERM
AN

Rockford Public Schools 4

Walker School

0 75 15037.5 Feet

1520 Post Avenue



LINDEN

W
ES

T

Rockford Public Schools 4

Washington School

0 110 22055 Feet

1421 West Street



Rockford Park District

CUSTER

R
ID

G
E

PR
IC

E

H
U

FF
M

AN

BR
U

N
ER

ADOLP
HSON

Rockford Public Schools 4

Welsh School

0 125 25062.5 Feet

2100 Huffman Blvd



H
U

FF
M

AN

HALSTED

PEARL

DEBORAH

JONATHAN

CRESTWOOD

JONATHAN

Rockford Public Schools 4

West View School

0 12060 Feet

1720 Halsted Road



CUSTER

R
O

C
KT

O
N

ED
G

EM
O

N
T

Rockford Public Schools 4

West Middle School

0 130 26065 Feet

1900 North Rockton Ave



MILL

BE
LL

 S
C

H
O

O
L

Rockford Public Schools 4

White Swan School

0 75 15037.5 Feet

7550 Mill Road



2'' G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO
FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO FO

FO FO

FO

FO

FO

4''W 4''W 4''W 4''W 4''W 4''W 4''W

O

/
U

O

/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O

/
U

O

/
U

O

/
U

O

/
U

O

/
U

O
/U

O/U

O

/

U

O

/

U

O/U

O/U

O/U

O/U

O
/
U

O

/

U

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

See detail 3
Sheet L0103

See detail 6
Sheet L0103

See detail 5
Sheet L0103

See detail 8
Sheet L0103 See detail 9

Sheet L0103 See detail 10
Sheet L0103

See detail 4
Sheet L0103

See detail 11
Sheet L0103

See detail 12
Sheet L0103

See detail 13
Sheet L0103

See detail 14
Sheet L0103

Checked by:Project No.:

Drawing Title:

©  Cannon  Design 2015

No. Description Date

Rockford Public School District,
Architect,
1907 Kishwaukee St.
Rockford, IL 61004
815-988-1015

L0101

LANDSCAPE PLAN

AS

 SCHOOL B, ZONE 1

005005.00

ROCKFORD PUBLIC

SCHOOLS

1 ISSUED FOR BID 03/01/2017

RPS 1801



2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2'' G
2'' G

2'' G
2'' G

2'' G
2'' G

2'' G
2'' G

2'' G
2'' G

2'' G
2'' G

2'' G
2'' G

2'' G
2'' G

2'' G
2'' G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

2
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4
'
'
 
G

4'' G

O

/

U

O

/

U

O

/

U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O

/

U

O

/

U

O

/

U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

O
/
U

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Existing 20"
tree - save
and protect

Checked by:Project No.:

Drawing Title:

©  Cannon  Design 2015

No. Description Date

Rockford Public School District,
Architect,
1907 Kishwaukee St.
Rockford, IL 61004
815-988-1015

L0102

LANDSCAPE PLAN

AS

 SCHOOL B, ZONE 1

005005.00

ROCKFORD PUBLIC

SCHOOLS

1 ISSUED FOR BID 03/01/2017

RPS 1801



1

2

'

'

W

1

2

'

'

W

1

2

'

'

W

4'' G

See detail 6
Sheet L0102

See detail 4
Sheet L0102

See detail 3
Sheet L0102

See detail 5
Sheet L0102

See detail 8
Sheet L0102 See detail 9

Sheet L0102 See detail 10
Sheet L0102

See detail 2
Sheet L0102

See detail 11
Sheet L0102

Checked by:Project No.:

Drawing Title:

©  Cannon  Design 2015

No. Description Date

Rockford Public School District,
Architect,
1907 Kishwaukee St.
Rockford, IL 61004
815-988-1015

L0101

LANDSCAPE PLAN

AS

2 NEW PUBLIC

ELEMENTARY

SCHOOLS - SCHOOL A

005005.00

ROCKFORD PUBLIC

SCHOOLS

1 ISSUED FOR BID 01/04/2017

RPS 1701



P12 (5)

P1 (7)

SCALE: NO SCALE
TREE PLANTING & STAKING

3 PIECES OF REINFORCED
RUBBER HOSE

DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED
#12 GUAGE WIRE OR "CINCH TIE"

3-2"X2" CEDAR STAKES WITH
LOWER 1_

3 CREOSOTED OR
APPROVED METAL STAKES  @
120° O.C. AROUND TREE.

TREE WRAP

2" DEEP SAUCER TO
RECEIVE MULCH

PLANT BALL SO CROWN IS
1"-2" ABOVE FINISHED
GRADE AFTER SETTLEMENT

TOPSOIL BACKFILL

TAMPED TO PREVENT SETTLING

FILL PLANTING HOLE TWICE W/WATER PRIOR
TO PLANTING TREES.   LET WATER SEEP
INTO GROUND PRIOR TO PUTTING ROOT
BALL INTO PLANTING HOLE - TYP.

SCALE: NO SCALE
PLANTING DETAIL FOR SHRUB BEDS

GRASS

TAPER OFF MULCH
AS SHOWN
APPROX. 9"

6" MIN.

CURB OR
LANDSCAPE
TRENCH

SHRUBS LOCATED
PER
LANDSCAPE PLAN

3" MULCH

BUILDING, CURB LINE,
ETC.

ROOT BALL

PREPARED SOIL
BACKFILL

FILL PLANTING HOLE TWICE W/WATER
PRIOR TO PLANTING BUSHES.   LET
WATER SEEP INTO GROUND PRIOR TO
PUTTING ROOT BALL INTO PLANTING
HOLE - TYP.

TAMPER SOIL
BELOW
ROOT BALL

Planting Details

ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD "AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
NURSERYMEN" PROCEDURES.  CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY NURSERY SOURCES FOR ALL PURCHASED MATERIAL.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL ON-SITE UTILITIES.  CALL J.U.L.I.E. AT (1-800-892-0123) FOR
ELECTRIC, GAS, TELEPHONE, CABLE AND PIPELINE.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL RELATED ACTIVITIES WITH
OTHER TRADES ON THE JOB AND SHALL REPORT ANY UNACCEPTABLE JOB CONDITIONS TO OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE, AND INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS AND REVIEW PROPOSED
PLANTING AND RELATED WORK.  IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN PLAN AND PLANT LIST, PLAN SHALL
GOVERN QUANTITIES.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO RECEIVE 3" DEPTH OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH.  EVERGREEN TREES TO RECEIVE
MULCH TO DRIP LINE.  ALL DECIDUOUS TREES SHALL RECEIVE A 3' DIA. CIRCLE OF MULCH.

ALL LAWN AREAS TO BE SEEDED AND SPRAYED WITH HYDRO-MULCH AT A RATE OF 1.5 TONS PER ACRE.  LAWN
TO BE A COMBINATION OF BLUEGRASS, PERENNIAL RYE AND RED FESCUE.  CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SEED
TYPES, RATES AND MIX PRIOR TO SEEDING.  ALL LAWN AREAS SHOULD BE FERTILIZED AT INSTALLATION WITH 0-
26-26 ANALYSIS AT A RATE OF 6 LB. PER 1,000 S.F.,  SECOND APPLICATION TO BE 15-40-5, APPLIED AT A RATE OF
6 LB. PER 1,000 LB. PER S.F. AFTER FIRST CUTTING.  ACCEPTANCE AND GUARANTEE NOTES TO APPLY TO ALL
SEEDED AREAS.

ALL TREES TO BE SET ON UNDISTURBED GROUND AND HOLE IF POSSIBLE.

PROVIDE MIN. 12" OF "GOOD" TOPSOIL IN PLANTING AREAS.

ACCEPTANCE OF GRADING AND SEEDING SHALL BE BY SITE REPRESENTATIVE AND/OR OWNER,  VILLAGE OF
CHERRY VALLEY TO HAVE FINAL APPROVAL.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME LAWN MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR A MINIMUM OF THIRTY(30) DAYS OR UNTIL SECOND CUTTING, WHICHEVER IS LONGER.  MAINTENANCE SHALL
INCLUDE WATERING, WEEDING, REPLACEMENT OF WASH-OFFS AND OTHER OPERATIONS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
SOD AND PLANTS IN THRIVING CONDITION.  THE OWNER SHALL ASSUME LAWN MAINTENANCE UPON FINAL
ACCEPTANCE BY SITE REPRESENTATIVE.

ALL TREES SHOULD HAVE A RELATIVELY STRAIGHT TRUNK, WELL DEVELOPED LEADERS AND TOPS AND ROOTS
CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SPECIES, CULTIVARS, AND VARIETY.  ALL TREES MUST BE FREE OF INSECTS,
DISEASES, MECHANICAL INJURIES, AND OTHER OBJECTIONABLE FEATURES AT THE TIME OF PLANTING.

ALL TREES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1 1/2" IN HEIGHT DIAMETER, SIX INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND LEVEL, AND AT LEAST TEN FEET IN
HEIGHT, WHEN PLANTED.

ALL TREES SHALL BE STAKED AT TIME OF PLANTING WITH POLES HAVING A DIAMETER OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2", OR STAKES
MEASURING NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2" ON EACH SIDE.

Landscaping Notes

P4 (7)

SMP (3)

P2 (7)

P1 (7)

Checked by:Project No.:

Drawing Title:

©  Cannon  Design 2015

No. Description Date

Rockford Public School District,
Architect,
1907 Kishwaukee St.
Rockford, IL 61004
815-988-1015

L0102

LANDSCAPE PLAN

Checker

2 NEW PUBLIC

ELEMENTARY

SCHOOLS - SCHOOL A

005005.00

ROCKFORD PUBLIC

SCHOOLS

1 ISSUED FOR BID 01/04/2017

RPS 1701




